

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ARIZONA INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TOM BETLACH, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the District of Arizona, No. 12-01533
(Hon. Neil V. Wake)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF 29 ARIZONA SENATORS,
REPRESENTATIVES, AND REPRESENTATIVES-ELECT
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA**

Denise M. Burke
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
Anna Franzonello
Mary E. Harned
Mailee R. Smith
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
655 15th St. NW, Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202-289-1478
Facsimile: 202-289-1473

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

ARGUMENT2

I. **THE LIMITATION ON FAMILY PLANNING FUNDING IN
HB 2800 IS NOT PRECLUDED UNDER STATUTORY LAW.**3

II. **THE LIMITATION ON FAMILY PLANNING FUNDING IN
HB 2800 IS CONSTITUTIONAL.**5

III. **THE STATE OF ARIZONA HAS STRONG PUBLIC POLICY
JUSTIFICATIONS FOR ENACTING AND ENFORCING
HB 2800.**9

**A. Abortion is a central part of Plaintiff Planned Parenthood
 Arizona’s business.**9

**B. Public funding increases abortion rates and cannot be entirely
 segregated from other services in an abortion business.**13

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	6
<i>First Medical Health Plan v. Vega-Ramos</i> , 479 F.3d 46, 53 (1st Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	6, 7
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	6
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150596 (D. Ariz. Oct. 19, 2012)	3, 4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Commissioner of the Indiana State Dept. of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	7, 8, 9
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977)	6
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	6
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	6

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

42 U.S.C §300a-6 (Title X, §1009, as added Dec. 24, 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-572, §6(c), 84 Stat. 1508).	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)	3, 4
2007 Ariz. ALS 255	2
A.R.S. § 15-1630 (2011)	2
A.R.S. § 35-196.02 (2011).....	2

A.R.S. § 35-196.05 (2012)1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9

A.R.S. § 43-1088 (2011)2

S. Rep. No. 100-109, at 20 (1987)5

OTHER RESOURCES

42 C.F.R. 431.51 (2011)3, 4

Carey, *Planned Parenthood plans to expand abortion services nationwide*, THE DAILY CALLER (Dec. 23, 2010), available at www.dailycaller.com/2010/12/23/planned-parenthood-plans-to-expand-abortion-services-nationwide/ (last visited Dec. 21, 2012).11

Complaint at ¶ 30 (d), *Planned Parenthood Ass'n Tex. v. Suehs*, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62289 (W.D. Tex., Apr. 30, 2012) (No. 1:12-CV-00322).....12

Def’s Mem. In Opp’n to the Mot. for Prelim. Inj. at 1; Exhibit A-B at 21 (FY 2009 Audit); Exhibit A-C at 22 (FY 2010 Audit), *Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Commissioner of the Indiana State Dept. of Health*.16

Foley, *Local PP chapter drops affiliation*, CORPUS CHRISTI CALLER TIMES (Dec. 20, 2010), available at www.caller.com/news/2010/dec/20/local-planned-parenthood-chapter-drops/ (last visited Dec. 21, 2012)11

Guttmacher Institute, *State Facts About Abortion: Arizona* (2011), available at <http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/sfaa/pdf/arizona.pdf> (last visited Dec. 31, 2012)9

Henshaw et al., *Restrictions on Medicaid Funding for Abortions: A Literature Review* (Guttmacher Inst. June 2009), available at <http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/MedicaidLitReview.pdf> (last visited Mar. 21, 2011).....13

Johnson, *Opinion: Defund Planned Parenthood*, AOL NEWS (Mar. 8, 2011), available at <http://www.aolnews.com/2011/03/08/opinion-defund-planned-parenthood/> (last visited Dec. 21, 2012).16

Johnson & Lambert, *UNPLANNED: THE DRAMATIC TRUE STORY OF A FORMER PLANNED PARENTHOOD LEADER’S EYE-OPENING JOURNEY ACROSS THE LIFE LINE* (2010). 12, 13

Livio, *Planned Parenthood may double the number of N.J. abortion clinics while expanding nationwide*, NJ.COM (Jan. 16, 2011), available at www.nj.com/news/index.ssf/2011/01/planned_parenthood_to_double_t.html (last visited Sept. 23, 2012). 11

Planned Parenthood Arizona Annual Report 2010-2011, available at http://www.plannedparenthood.org/ppaz/files/Arizona/PPAZ_Noticias_AnnualReport_WEB_0612.pdf (last visited Dec. 31, 2012). 10, 11

Planned Parenthood Arizona Annual Report Fiscal Year 2010, available at http://www.plannedparenthood.org/ppaz/files/Arizona/PPAZ_Noticias_AnnualReport_WEB.pdf (last visited Dec. 31, 2012) 10, 11

Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., *Thinking About Abortion*, available at <http://www.plannedparenthood.org/health-topics/pregnancy/thinking-about-abortion-21519.htm> (last visited Dec. 21, 2012). 15

Quinnipiac University, *U.S. Voters Oppose Health Care Plan by Wide Margin, Quinnipiac National University Poll Finds; Voters Say 3-1, Plan Should Not Pay for Abortions* (Dec. 22, 2009), available at <http://www.quinnipiac.edu/x1295.xml?ReleaseID=1408> (last visited Dec. 21, 2012) 14

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Office of Population Affairs, *Policy and Planning: Title X Statute and Regulations*, available at <http://www.hhs.gov/opa/title-x-family-planning/title-x-policies/statutes-and-regulations/> (last visited Dec. 21, 2012). 15

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Office of Population Affairs, *Program Priorities*, available at <http://www.hhs.gov/opa/title-x-family-planning/title-x-policies/program-priorities/> (last visited Dec. 21, 2012). 15
